



City of Mt. Vernon

1100 Main - PO Box 1708 Mt. Vernon, IL 62864 citymanager@mtvernon.com

> 618-242-6802 FAX 618-244-0746 www.mtvernon.com

AGENDA

City of Mt. Vernon
Regular City Council Meeting
City Hall – 1100 Main St.

Facebook Live: https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/357016389

Call in Number: (872) 240-3212 Access Code: 357-016-389

Monday, June 7, 2021 7:00 p.m.

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Invocation
- 3. Pledge of Allegiance
- 4. Roll Call
- 5. Presentation of Journals for the May 17, 2021 Regular City Council Meeting.
- 6. Visitors/Citizen Request/Addresses from the Audience.

Public Forum Rules of Participation

Participants wishing to address the City Council on matters listed on the agenda or on any other matter directly relevant to the business of the City of Mt. Vernon shall do so during the Public Participation portion of the agenda. Each person wishing to speak during the Public Participation portion shall sign a Speaker's List at the meeting prior to the start of the meeting providing his/her name and the topic to be discussed. Speakers will be recognized by the Mayor in the order the speaker's name appears on the Speaker's List. Public participation portion of the meeting shall be limited to five (5) minutes per person. All participants are expected to exercise common courtesy and follow any rules of order established or announced by the Mayor and/or City Council.

7. Approval of Consolidated Vouchers for Accounts Payable.

8. BIDS & QUOTES

- 8-A Bid results for 2021-22 utility easement clearing project
- 8-B Bid results for the 2021-22 manhole lining project

9. CITY MANAGER

- 9-A Permission to request qualifications for a traffic study of Veterans Memorial Drive from 17th Street to 42nd Street, and 42nd Street from Veterans Memorial Drive to Broadway
- 9-B Permission to waive bidding requirements and purchase 28 cameras to add to the City's current surveillance system
- 9-C Permission to bid demolition of Public Works storage facility at 27th Street & Logan Street

- 9-D Permission to bid Phase 1 of S. 44th Street improvement project from S. 44th Street to Mateer Road right-of-way, and from S. 44th Street to S. 42nd Street
- 9-E Permission to bid purchase of a new fire truck
- 9-F Permission to bid roof replacement for Station #4 on S. 42nd Street
- 9-G Permission to bid Potomac road patch project
- 9-H Permission to bid 12th Street curb replacement project
- 9-I Street closure request 9th Street between Harrison and Main on June 11, 2021 from 5:30pm-8:30pm Requesting Party: CASA

10. CITY ATTORNEY

- 10-A Second reading of an ordinance amending Article 21, Section 21-109.7 and amending Article 19B of the Revised Code of Ordinances regarding recreation vehicles
- 10-B First reading of an ordinance amending Article 15 and Article 16 of the Revised Code of Ordinances and adopting a new Article 33, all regarding operation of the City's water and sewer systems.
- 10-C Resolution authorizing a representative of the City of Mt. Vernon to sign 2020 EPA sewer loan documents
- 10-D Resolution approving an Intergovernmental Agreement for Governmental Body Maintenance of Traffic Control Devices between the City of Mt. Vernon and the Illinois Department of Transportation, and authorizing the City Manager to execute said agreement
- 10-E Resolution approving contract management agreement with Holland Construction Services, Inc. for overseeing the construction of the new police department
- 11. MAYOR
- 12. CITY COUNCIL
- 13. VISITORS/CITIZEN REQUEST/ADDRESS FROM THE AUDIENCE
- 14. EXECUTIVE SESSION
- 15. ADJOURNMENT